
TOSHIBA II
OWNER'SMANUAL



Important Information
Precautions

WARNING

TO REDUCE THERISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICSHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSETHIS APPUANCE TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE.

WARNING

AVIS:,,m_,_**x
lucwiml, vl wa _

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE

COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE

PERSONNEL.

//_ The lightning 8yml_l in the triangle tells you that tho

voltage inclde this product may be strong enough to
CauSe an electrl© shock. DO NOTTRY TO SERVICE

_THIS PRODU_ TOURSELR

The exclamation mark in the triangle tells you that
/_ Importont ot0eratlng and mclnthnance Instructions

/ g_ follow this symbol.

CAUTION

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE THIS
POLARIZED PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD

RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE

PRONGS CAN BE FULLY INSERTED INTO THE

OUTLET TO PREVENT ANY EXPOSURE OF THE

PRONGS ON THE POLARIZED PLUG,

AI"_NTION

POUR PRI_VENIR LES CHOCS I_LECTRIQUES NE PAS
UTILISER CETTE FICHE POLARISI_E AVEC UN

PROLONGATEUR, LINE PRISE DE COURANT OU UNE

AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES LAMES
PEUVENT I_.TRE INSI_RI_SA FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE _ DI_COUVER'E

CAInlON

The plug has one prong wider them the other and will fit only

one way into a standard
electrical outlet (120 volt AC, wiOoprong

60 Hz). If the plug does not

fit into the oudet, try turning

it around. If the plug still does
not fit, the oudet is probably
non-standard _tnd must be"

replaced by a qualified electrician. Do not tamper with the plug

or try to force it into a non-standard outlet.

Note to CATVsystrm imtallem in the USA

This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer's

attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC, which provides

guidelines for proper grounding, and, in particular, spedfies that
the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of
the building, as dose to the point of cable entry as practical.

Installing your TV

• Place the TV on the floor or on a sturdy platform. The
mounting surface should be flat _nd steady. If you install the
TV on a soft floor, make sure that the floor is not damaged
by the weight of the TV.

• Place the "IV far enough away from the walls to allow proper

ventilation. This will prevent the TV from overheating and
avoid possible damage to the T_. Avoid dusty places too.

• Damage may occur if you leave the TV in direct sunlight or

near a heater. Avoid places subject to extremdy high
temperatures or humidity, and temperatures of 41"F(5*C) or
Iower.

Using _our TV

• Do not stand or dimb on the TM

• Do not put any heavy object on top of the TV.

• Do not place containers with liquids such as drinks or
cosmetics on the T_ If any foreign material or water leaks
into the T_, unplug the AC cord and contact your dealer.

• If the room temperature suddenly rises, condensation may
occur on the lenses resulting in picture distortion or color

fading. In such a case, simply wait a while (with the power

on) and the condensation will evaporate.

• Avoid displaying stationary images on your TV screen for

extended periods of time. Stationary patterns generated by a

picture-in-picture (PIP) display, computer displays, video

games, stock market reports, etc., can become permanently
engrained on the picture tube. This damage is not protected

by your warranty because it is the result of misuse. If you wish

to use your TV to display still images, reduce bdghmess and

contrast settings. Never leave a PIP, computer, or video game

display unattended.

• Sit approximately 10-25 feet away from the T_ Sitting too
far to the left or fight of the screen will cause the picture to

appear dull as will direct sunlight and room lights. Turn the
TV off to check for reflections on the screen. Then remove

the source of any reflections while viewing.

Cloanlntl linear "Pt/

• Clean the TV with a soft dry cloth. Never use strong solvents
such as thinner or benzine which might damage the finish of

the cabinet. If the cabinet is very dirty. Use a damp cloth to

wipe the cabinet clean, then finish with or dry doth.

2



Introduction ............................................. 4

Welcome to Toshiba ......................................................... 4

Exploring your new TV ................................................... 4

Connectingyour IV .............................................. 5

Connectir a VCR .......................................................... 5

Connecting a cable converter box .................................... 6

Connecting a cable converter box and a VCR .................. 6

Connecting a DVD/satellite receiver and a VCR .............. 7

Connecting a DVD with ColorStream TM and a VCR ...... 7

Connecting two VCRs ..................................................... 8

Connecting a camcorder .................................................. 9

Connectir an audio system ............................................ 9

Using the remote control ...................................... 10

Preparing the remote control for use .............................. 10

Installing the remote control batteries ............................ 10

Using the remote control with a VCR or

a cable TV converter ...................................................... 10

Programming the remote control for use with a VCR or

a cable TV converter ...................................................... 11

VCR code table ...................................................... 12

Cable TV converter code table ................................ 13

Learning about the remote control ................................. 14

Setting up your IV .............................................. 15

Changing the on-screen display language ....................... 16

Adding channds to the TV's memory ............................ 17

Programming channels automatically ...................... 17

Adding and erasing channels manually .................... 18

Changing channels ........................................................ 18

Adjusting the color convergence ..................................... 18

Using the TV's features ................................. 20

Adjusting the channel settings ........................................ 20

Switching between two channels ............................. 20

Programming your favorite channels ....................... 20

Labeling channels ................................................... 2I

Watching picture-in-picture (PIP) .................................. 23

Switching the main and small pictures .................... 24

Changing the position of the small picture .............. 24

Freezing the small picture ....................................... 24

Using V-CHIP control ................................................... 25

Selecting the V-CHIP menu ................................... 25

Adjusting the V-CHIP menu .................................. 26

ENABLE BLOCKING .......................................... 26

SET RATING (Setting the movie or TV ratings

for your choice) ...................................................... 26

About Rating .......................................................... 26

BLOCK!NG OPTION .......................................... 27

NEW PIN CODE .................................................. 27

Unblocking programs temporarily .......................... 28

Blocking channels ................................................... 28

Adjusting the picture ..................................................... 30

Adjusting the picture quality ................................... 30

Selecting the color temperature ............................... 30

Adjusting the picture preferences ............................ 31

Using the flesh tone feature ..................................... 31

Using the noise reduction f_ture ............................ 31

Resetting your adjustments to the factory settings ... 32

Watching video input .................................................... 32

Displaying on-screen information .................................. 32

Auto power off ............................................................... 32

Displaying XDS information ......................................... 33

Using the closed caption feature ..................................... 34

Setting the off-dmer ...................................................... 35

Setting the clock ............................................................ 35

Adjusting the sound ....................................................... 36

Muting the sound ................................................... 36

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts .............................. 36

Adjusting the sound quality .................................... 37

Using the surround sound feature ........................... 37

Using the Sub-Bass System (SBS) ............................ 38

Turning offthe built-in speakers ............................. 38

Viewing the demonstration mode .................................. 38

Understanding the last mode memory feature ................ 38

Appendix ................................................................ 39

Specifications ................................................................. 39

Troubleshooting ............................................................. 40

Limited United States Warranty ..................................... 41

index ......................................................................... 42

3



Introduction

Welcome to Toshiba

Congratulations! You have purchased one of the finest projection TV's
on the market. The goal of this manual is to guide you through setting
up and operating your Toshiba TV as quickly as possible.

Before you start reading, check your model number by looking at the
rear of the TV.

Instructions in this manual arebased on using the remote control. You
can also use the controls on the TV if they have the same name as
those on the remote control.

Please read all the safety and operating instructions carefully, and keep
the manual for future reference.

Exploring your new TV

Youcan operate your TV by using the buttons on the front panel or
the remote control. The back panel and front panel (behind the door)
provide all the terminal connections you will need to connect other
equipment to your TV..

TV front

DEMO

Video/Audio inputs POWER Volume • Ip

(Video 3) MENU Channel &V W/VIDEO

TV rear

4



Connecting your "IV

If you haven't connected electronic equipment before, or you have
been frustrated in the past, you may wish to read this section. (Cables
are not supplied.)

• A coaxial cable is the standard cable that comes in from your
antenna or cable converter box. Coaxial cables use "F"
connectors.

• Audio and video cables are usually color coded according to use:
yellow for video and red and white for audio. The red audio cable
is for the stereo right channel, and the white audio cable is for
the stereo (or mono) left channel. If you look at the rear panel of
the "IV, you will see that the terminals are color coded in the
same manner as the cables.

• S-video cables provide better picture performance. S-video cables
can only be used with S-video compatible components.

• ColorStream TM cables come in sets of three and provide the best
picture performance. ColorStream cables can only be used with.
ColorStream compatible components.

Connecting a VCR

This connection allows you to watch local channels and video
programs, play or record on the VCR while watching TV, and to
record from one channel while watching another channel.

You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• one pair of audio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)
• one video cable

m
e_o_a_

$
Almlo
e,tmt,

VIDEO

0
S.V_EO

Oab_

Ccdor_m
C_le

Caution;

Do not plug the TV in until you have finished
connecting all ofyour equipment

StereoVCR

TV

Caution:

ff using a mona VCR, connect L/Mono to
VCRAudio OUT using only one audio cable

ff you have a S-VHS VC,_ use the S video
connections and remove the video cable.

Do not connect the video cable and the

S-video cable to Video I simultaneous_/

5



Connecting a cable converter box

This connection allows you to watch cable and premium channels.

You should place the A/B switch in the "A"position so that you can
use the TV features. When viewing premium channels, switch to "B"
and tune the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whichever channel is vacant in
your area), then use the converter box to change channels.

You will need:

• one two-way signal splitter
• one MB switch

• four coaxialcables

From Cable

A/B switch
(Not supplied) TV

(Not supplied)

Note:

When you use a converter box with your TV,

there may be features that you can not
program using the remote control, such as
programming your favorite channels, labeling
channels, and bfectdng channels.

Connecting a cable converter box and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch and record basic and premium
cable channels, as well as watch videotapes. You should keep your TV
selected to TV so that you can use the TV's features. When viewing
premium channels or recording with the VCR, select Video l (page
32), turn on the VCR and set the channel to 3 or 4 (whichever

channel is vacant in your area), then use the cable converter box to
change channels. To watch a basic cable channel while recording with
the VCR, the TV should be left in TV mode.

You will need:

• one two-way splitter
• three coaxial cables

• one pair of audio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)
• one video cable

TV
From Cable

(Not supplied)

Caution:

If you have a mono VCt_ connect L/Mono to
VCRAudio OUT using one' one audio cable.

If you have a S-VHS VCt_ use the S-video
connections and remove the video cable. Do
not connect the video cable and the S-video

cable to Video- l simultaneous_

Whenyou use a converter box with your TV,
there may be fea_res that you can not
program using the remote control, such as
programming your favorite channels, labeling
channels, and blocking channels

6



Connecting a DVD/satellite receiver and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD/sateUite, video and TV

programs. You can record one TV channel while watching another
channel.

You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• two pairs of audio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)
• one video cable

• one S-video cable

Stereo VCR

From

DVD/Satellite Receiver

_ut/on:

Youcan usea video cable instead of the
S-video cable, but _e picture quailS/w#
decrease. If you use a S-video cable between
ff_e TVand DVD/satellite receiver, make the

audio connections one, and remove ff_evideo
connection.

Do not connect the video cable and _e

S-video cable to Video-I simultaneous_

Theunauthorizedrecording of television
programs, video tapesand o_er materials
may infringe upon _e provisions of copyright
laws.

Connecting a DVD with ColorStream TM and a
VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD, video or TV programs
and to record DVD or TV programs. You can record from one source
and watch a program from another source. Your TV is capable of
using ColorStream (component video). Connecting your TV to a
ColorStream compatible DVD, such as aToshiba DVD, can greatly

enhance picture quality and performance.
You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• three pairs of audio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)
• two video cables

• one set of ColorStream video cables

7



From Antenna m

Stereo VCR

TV

DVDPlayerWithColorStream"

Connecting two VCRs

This connection allows you to record (dub/edit) fi'om one VCR to

another VCR while watching a video program, You will also be able to

record from one TV channel while watching another channel.

You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• two pairs of audio cables (only two cables for mono VCRs)

• two video cables

VCR 1

From Antenna •

TV

VCR 2

Caution:

ToplayfromtheDVD, theDVDand71/must
useColorStreamconnections.Torecordfrom
theDVD, theDVDandTVmustselectVideo.

Theuneu_odzed recording of television
programs, v_deotapes and other materials

may infrnge upon the provisions of copyright
law_

Do not connect one VCRto the output and
input jacks on the TVat the same time. ff you
are using a S-VHS VCt_ use the S-vidon
connections and remove the video cable. Do
not connect the video cable and the S-video
cable to Video-1 simufaneousi_

Theunauthorzed recording of television
program_ video tapesand othermaterials
may/nfnnge upon the pro_sions of copyright
laws.

Note,"

Tomonfor dubbing/eddi#ng, the VCR 2 for
recording must select Line IN, and the 71/
must select V'_eo- l.

8



Connecting a camcorder

This connection allows you to watch video materials recorded on a
c_rflcordel_

Youwill need:

• one pair of audio cables
• one video cable

Connecting an audio system

This connection allows you to use an audio amplifier to adjust the
audio level. This also allows you to use external speakers.

To control the audio, turn on the TV and the stereo amplifier, then
turn offthe built-in speakers. (See" Turning offthe built-in speakers"
on page 38.)

You will need one pair of audio cables.

8



Using the remote control

Preparing the remote control for use

With the remote control, you can operate your T_, most VCR
models, and cable TV converters together, even if they are different
brands. If you will be using your "IV with a Toshiba VCR, your
remote control is already programmed and ready to use. If you own
different brands of VCRs and/or converters, you first have to program
your remote control. (See "Programming the remote control for use
with a VCR or a cable TV converter" on page 11.)

Installing the remote control batteries

To install the batteries:

1. Slide the battery cover off of the back of the remote control,

2, Install two "AA" size batteries. Match the + and - signs on the
batteries to the signs on the battery compartment.

3. Slide the battery cover back on to the remote control until the
lock snaps.

Using the remote control with a VCR or a cable
TV converter

To control a Toshiba VCR:

Set the TV/CABLE/VCR switch to the VCR position, The
buttons shown to the right will then control the VCIL The rest of
the buttons will operate the TV as usual.

lO

Note:

Thisremote control'sfu_s may or may
not operate your VCR or cable 7V converte_

Refer to the owner's manuals supplied wi_
ff_e equipment to see whichfeatures are
available In addrtion, the original controllers
may have features not available on this remote
control If you would like to condnue to use
these feature._you may want to use the
original remote control

Caution:

• Disposeofyourbattedesinadesignated
disposal area Do not threw your batteries
into a fira

• Do not mix battery typesor combine used
batteries with new ones

• Remove deadbatteries immediate_, to
prevent battery acid from Leakinginto the
batterycombaftment

• Ifyoudonotintendtouse_eremote
control for a long time, remove the
batteries,

POWER

.Ghannet
Number

- Record

_LAY

SLOW



To control a cableTV converter:

Program the remotecontrol to recognizethe brand of your
converter (see =Programming the remote control for use with a
VCR or cable"IV converter," bdow). The shaded buttons shown
on the right will control the cableTV converter.

Set the TV/CABLE/VCR switch to the CABLE position.

Programming the remote control for use with a
VCR or a cable TV converter

This remotecontrol is pre-pmgrammed to operate Toshiba VCRs. To
use VCRs or cable converters other than Toshibamodels,you must
follow the steps below before you operateyour remotecontrol.

1. Referto the "VCR code table" or "Cable TV converter code
table" on pages 12-13 to find the number that corresponds to the
brand name of your VCR or converter.

If more than one number is listed, try each one separately until
you find the one that works.

2. If you are reprogramming the remotecontrol to operateyour:

• VCR, set the TV/CABLE/VCR switch on the remote control
to VCR.

• cable converter,set the TV/CABLENCR switch on the
remotecontrol to CABLE.

3. Hold down the RECALLbutton while using the Channel
Number buttons to enter the three-digit code number of your
brandof VCR or converter.

4. Point the remotecontrol at the VCR or converter and press
POWER to test the code number.

If the VCR or converter turns on, you have entered the right
number.

If the VCR or converterdoes not respond to the remote control,
you may have entered the wrong number. Repeat steps 1-4 with
another code number.

5. Reset the TV/CABLE/VCR switch to TV to control the TV.

Channel
Number

- Channel AV

!

Note:

• Each time you replace the batteries, you
must repmgram the remote control

• SomenewerVCP, sarecapableofworking
on either of _zo remote codes, These VCRs
have a switch labeled "VCR//VCR2.."

ff your VCR has this kind of s_tch, it may
not respond to any of the code numbers for
your VCR brand name. In this case, set the
switch to the other position (VCR1 or

VCR2) and reprogram the remote control

For future reference,write down the code numbers you used:

VCR code

Cable code

11



VCR code table

Brand name Code number

Adventura 019

Aiko 297

Aiwa 019

Akai 060, 068, 080, 125,

261

American High 054
Asha 259

Audiovox 056

Beaumark 259

Bell & Hawell 123

Brands 206

Broksonic 140, 203, 230, 314,

380

Calix 056

Canon 054

Capeheart 039
Carver 100

CCE 091,297

Citizen 056, 297

Colt 091

Craig 056, 066, 091,259

Curtis Mashes 054, 060, 079

Cybern_ 259

Daewoo 039, 064, 297

Daytron 039

Dynatech 019

Electrohome 056

Electrophonic 056
Emerex 051

Emerson 019, 021,056, 062,

080, 087, 140, 203,

227, 228, 230, 231,

297, 313, 314, 380,

498

Fisher 066, 073, 085, 123

Fuji 052, 054

Fnai 019, 344

Garrard 019, 344

GE 054, 079, 084, 221

GoldStar 037, 056, 057

Gradiente 019

Harley Davidson 019

Harman/Kardon 057, 094

Harwood 087, 091

Headquarter 065

HI-Q 066

Hitachi 060, 061,084, 124,

185,254

ensen 060

jvc

Kenwood

KLH

Kodak

Lloyd

Lloyd's
logik
LXl

Magnavox

Magnin

Marantz

Marta

Matsushita

MEI

Memorex

MGA

MGN Technology

Minolta

Mitsubishi

Motorola

MTC

Multitech

NAD

NEC

Nikko

Noblex

Olympus

Optimus

Optonica

Orion

Panasonic

Penney

Pentax

Philco

Philips

Pilot

Pioneer

Portland

Protec

Pulsar

Quarter

Quartz

027,060,086

057,060, 086

091

054,056

019

227

091

056

054,058,100,129,

168

259

054,100

056

054

054

019,054,056,058,

065,066, 067, 123,

259

062,080

259

061,124

062,080,086,094,

192,233,261

054,067

019,259

019,091

077

057,059,060,069,

086

056

259

054

056,067, 077, 123

081

498

054, 096, 181,244,

473

054,056,057,059,

061,073,259

061,084,124

054

054, 081, 100, 129

056

077,086

039

091

058

O65

065

Quasar

Radio Shack

Radix

Randex

RCA

Realistic

Ricoh

Runco

Samsung

Sanl_
Sansui

Sanyo

Scott

Sears

Sharp

Shintom

Shogun

Singer

Sony

STS

Sylvania

Symphonic

Tatung

Teac

Technics

Teknika

Telefunken

TMK

Toshiba

Totevision

Unitech

Vector

Vector Research

Video Concepts

Videosonic

Wards

XR-1000

Yamaha

Zenith

054,096

019,056,344

O56

056

061,079,084,096,

124,125,168,221

019, 054, 056,065,

066,067,081,085,

123,259

053

058

064, 259

058,067

060, 086

065,066,123,259

062, 064, 140, 203,

229,230,231

054, 056,061,065,

066, 073, 085, 123,

124

067,081

091

259

091

051,052,053,054

06l

019,054,062,100,

129

019, 344

060

019,060

054,181

019,054,056,071

206

227,259

062,064,085,229

231,385

056,259

259

064

057,059

059,064,080

259

019,054,061,066,

067,081,091,168,

231,259

019, 054,091

057

052,053,058

12



Cable TV converter
code table

Brand name Code number

ABC 020, 022, 026, 027,

030, 032, 033, 036,

066

Antronix 041

Archer 041,058, 172

Belcor 075

Cable Stir 075

Cabletenna 041

Cableview 041

Canmry 172

Citizen 172

Color Voice 044, 050

Comtronlcs 059, 079

Contec 038

Dae Ryung 027

Eastern 021

Focus 419

Garrard 172

GC Electronics 075

Gemini 034, 089

General Immtment 030, 295

GoldSru¢ 059, 163

Hamlin 028, 039, 053, 278,

292

Hitachi 030

Hytex 026

J_co 172

Jerrold 022, 030, 031,033,

034, 066, 295

Macom 052

Magnavox 046

Memorex 019

Movie Time 175

NSC 089, 175

Oak 026, 038, 267

pan.sonic 019, 040, 126

Paragon 019

Philips 044, 046, 047, 048,

049, 050, 172

Pioneer 042, 163, 552

Popular Mechanics 419
Pulsar 019

RCA 040

Recoton 419

Regal 039, 278, 292

Regency 021

Rembrandt 030, 089

Runco 019

Samsung

Scientific Atlanta

Signal

Signature

SL Marx

Sprucer

Standard

Components

Starcom

Stargate

Starquest

Sylvania

Teleview

Texscan

Yocom

Toshiba

Tusa

Unika

United Artists

United Cable

Universal

Viewstar

Zenith

Zentek

059,163

025,027,036,296

034,059

030

O59

040

174

022,034,066

034,059

034

020

059

020

031,032,078

019

034

041,172

026

022

041,058,075,172

046, 079, 230

019

419

13



Learning about the remote control

POWERturnsthe'IV on and off (pages 11 and 35)

_NtOEO selectsvideo input source (page32)

ClmanelAv _ rhmnghpmgr_unmedchannels (page 18)

_/ea_t.rdVCR switchesbetweenT_, Cable and VCR (page 11)

Chan_ Numbers altow direct a_ to channels (page 18)

Volume&V adjuststhe volume level

CHR'mreturns to the lastviewedchannel (page20)

MENUallowsaccessto programming menus (page 15)

EmtRsets programmed menu information (pages 15, 19-22)

• ,v • • selectsor adjusts programming menus (page 15)

r-AvCH•A cyclesthrough favoritechannels (page20)

tom"exitsprogramming menus (page 15)

Pip Funtaimtsallowaccessto PIPfunctions (pages23, 24)

PIPpress so turn on or offthe PIP

SOURCEpress to selectthe inputsource

S'nULprem to freezethe PIP

SWaPpress to switchthe main and small pictures

LOC._ press to changethe positionof the PIP

PIP channel _ra, cycles through PIP channels

VCR _anctlor, s allow access to VCR functions (page10)

StrOppressto stop a videotape

RECpress to start recording a videotape

m.AYpress to play a videotape

FFpress to fast forward a videotape

REWpress to rewinda videotape

PNJSEpressm freezea videotapeduring playbackor recordirlg

w/vca togglesbetweenTV and VCR
when viewingwhile recording

SLOWpressto view a slow-motion picture in playbackmode

MImEmutes the sound (page36)

RECALLdisplaysscreen information (page32)

14



Setting up your "IV

After you've installed the batteries and programmed the remote
control, you need to set some preferences on the TV using the menu.
You can access the menu with the buttons on your TV or by using the
remote control.

1. Press MENU to display menu.
2. Press • or • to select menu.

3. Press • or • select an item.

4. Press • or • to select or adjust a setting.

MENU I,V,( I_

ms m
BASS
TREBLE "llll "-=

LANGUAGE
TV/CABLE

PROGRAM

• Use the ENTER button to activate the function settings in the
SET UP menu.

• The main menu display will disappear automatically if you do not
make a selection within 15 seconds, and the other displays will

disappear within 6 seconds.

• If you want to close all the on-screen displays instantly, press
EXIT.

15



Changing the on-screen display language

You can choose from three different languages (English,French and
Spanish) for the on-screen displays.Adjustment menus and messages
will appear in the language of your choice.

To select a language:

1. PressMENU, then press• or • until the SET UP menu appears.

LANGUAGE I

TV/CABLE
CH pRC_._C_qM

ADD/ERASE
IMER/CLOCK

2. PressAorYto highlightLANGUAGE.

3, Press I or • to highlight your desired language.

MENU AV<I •

MENU

&Y4,

16



Adding channels to the TV's memory

Your TV will stop on specific channels that are stored in the TV's
channel memory when you press Channel • or V. Use the steps
below to set all active channels in your area automatically.

Programming channels automatically

Your TV can automatically detect allactive channels and store them in
its memory. After the TV has stored the channels in its memory,you
can erase channels or add your favorite chanads.
To add channels:

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press• or • until the TV/CABLE ishighlighted.

3. Press• or • to highlight either TV or CABLE, dependingon
which you use.

If you use an antenna, choose T_.

If you use cable, choose CABLE.

4. Press • to select CH PROGRAM.

5. Press • or • to start channel programming. The TV wiU
automatically cycle through all the TV or Cable channels
(depending on which you selected), and store all active channds
in the channel memory.

While the TV is cycling through the channels, the message
_Programming Now Please Wait" appears.

6. When channel programming is complete, the message
"Completed (channel or cable number)" appears.

7. Press Channel • or • to view the programmed channels.

MENU

&VqI_

EXIT

17



Adding and erasing channels manually

After you've programmed the channels, you can add or erase specific
channels.

To add or erase channels:

1. Select the channel you want to add or erase using Channel • or
V. If adding channels, you must select the channel to add by
using the Channel Number buttons.

2. PressMENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

3. Press• or • to highlight ADD/ERASE.

4. Press • or • to select Add or Erase, whichever function you want
to perform.

5. Repeat steps 1-4 for other channels you want to add or erase.

Changing channels

To change the channel, you can:

• change the programmed channels using the remote control

• select a channel directly using the remote control

• scan the channels using the TV buttons

To change to the next programmed channel:
PressChannel • or • on the TV or remote control.

To change to a specific channel (programmed or unprogrammed):
Press the Channel Number buttons (0-9 and 100).

For example, to select channel 125, press the 100 button, the 2
button, and the 5 button.

Adjusting the color convergence

This projection TV uses three separate TV tubes: a red one, a green
one, and a blue one. The red, green, and blue images are projected
onto the screenwhere they converge to form a full color picture. You
can see a dear picture only when they converge correctly.
Convergence may driftover time or if you move the TV. If you can
see clear imageson the screen, skip this procedure.

This adjustment should be made after the TV has been on for at least
30 minutes.

To check and adjust the color convergence:
1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.
2. Press• or • to highlight CONVERGENCE.

3. Press• or• to display the center CONVERGENCE menu.

MENU Av_ • Channel AY

Channel

18



ir_ BLUE +

PUSH ENTER

TO SELECT COLOR ,_>
OTHER PLACE PUSH EXIT_i_

If you see separate colored lines, you have to adjust the
convergence.

4. Press ENTER to highlight RED or BLUE.

.so_ +
PUSH ENTER
TO SELECT COLOR
PUSH EXIT
TO SELECT POSITION

D BLUE +
PUSH ENTER
TO SELECT COLCR
PUSH EXIT

_ TO SELECT POSIT ION _I

5. Press • (up), • (down), < (left), or • (right) to converge the red
or blue line into the green line. When color convergence is
correctly adjusted, you will see two single white lines.

6. Press EXIT to display the circumference CONVERGENCE
menu.

7. Press the corresponding Number button (I-9) to select the place
you want to adjust.

• +
PUSH 1-9

• .4-

m BLUE
PUSH ENTER
TO SELECT COLOR
PUSH EXiT

• TO SELECT POSITION _i

8. Press ENTER to highlight RED or BLUE.

9. Press ••< • to converge the red or blue line into the green line.

Repeat steps 8 and 9 until you see two single white lines.

10. Press EXIT once to select any other place you want to adjust,
then repeat steps 7 through 9.

11. Press EXIT twice to dose the CONVERGENCE menu.

19



Using the TV's features

Adjusting the channel settings

Switching between two channels

You can switch between two channels without entering an actual
channel number each time.

To switch between two channels:

1. Select the first channel you want to view.

2. Select a second channel with the Channel Number buttons (0-9,
]00).

3. Press CH RTN. The previous channel will be displayed.

Each time you press CH RTN, the "IV will switch back and forth
between the two channels.

Programming your favorite channels

You can preset up to 12 of your favorite channels using the Favorite
Channel Programmingfeature. Because this feature scans through
only your favorite channels, it allows you to skip other channels you
do not normally watch.
You can still use Channel • • to scan through all the channels you
programmed in the TV's memory.

To program your favorite channels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight FAVORITECH.

Channel
Number

I 3. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

4. Press • or • to highlight Set.

IIFAVOR ITE CH
s=

OH INPUT ICH
SET UP 0 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
TV

5. Press• to highlight CH INPUT, then press the Channel
Number buttons to enter the channel number.

6. Press ENTER.

|FAVORITE CH

SET UP 7 0 0 0
CH 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
TV ,o_

7, Repeat steps 5 and 6 for other channels.
2O



Toselectyour favorite channels:
Pressthe FAVCH VA buttons on the remotecontrol to select
your favorite channels.

The FAV CH VA buttons will not work until you have
programmed your favorite channels.

To dear your favorite channels:

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight FAVORITE CH.
3. Press• or • to display the FAVORITE CH menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

IIFAVOR ITE CH

SET UP 7 11 18 0
CH 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
TV

4. Pressal or • to highlight Clear, then press ENTER until "0"
replacesthe channel numbers you haveprogrammed.

|FAV_ ITE CH

INPUT CH
SET UP 0 0 0 0

CHO000
0000

TV

Labeling channels

Channel labelswill appearover the channel number displayeach time
you turn on the T_, select a channel, or press the RECALLbutton.
You can choose any four characters to identify the channels.
To create channel labds:

1. PressMENU, then press • or• until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight CH LABEL.

Channel

VA

21



3. Press • or • to display the CH LABEL menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

4. Press • or • to highlight Set.

5. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then select a channel you want
to label.

Channel

6. Press • to highlight LABEL.

7. Assign the label to the channel. Press • or • to enter a character
in the first space. Press the button repeatedly until the character
you want appears on the screen. Press ENTER.

|CH LABEL

SET/CLEAR

CH INPUT

8. Repeat step 7 to enter the rest of the characters.

I If you would like a blank space in the label name, you must

choose an empty space from the list of characters. Otherwise, a
dash will appear in that space.

9. Repeat steps 4 through 8 for other channels. You can assign up to
32 labels.

To erase channel labels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABEL.

3. Press • or • to display the CH LABEL menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

4. Press • or • to highlight Clear.

5. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then select the channel you
want to clear with the Channel Number buttons.

6. Press ENTER,

7. Repeat steps 5 and 6 to erase other channel labels.

22



Watching picture-in-picture (PIP)

The picture-in-picture (PIP) feature allows you m watch two pictures
at the same time. The smallerpicture can be a'IV broadcast or come
from an external source, such as a VCIL

To display aTV broadcastas a small picture:

1. Turn on the TV and select the program you want to watch.
2. Press PIPonce to displaya small picture. A window 1/9 the size

of the screen will appear. PressPIP a second time to displaya
1/16 sizewindow.

PIP
4

3. Press PIP CH VA to choose the program you want to be
displayed as a small picture.

If the V-CHIP feature is active and you try to watch a TV
program that exceedsthe ratinglimits you set, the "IV will enter
into the program block mode. See "Using V-CHIP control" on
page 25.

To displaya picture from an external sourceas a small picture:

1. Makesure you have connected the external source equipment
properly. For more information, see the =Connecting your TV"
on page 5.

2. Turnon the TV and select the program you want to watch.

3. PressPIP once to display a small picture. A window 1/9 the size
of the screen will appeax. PressPIP a second time to display a
1/16 sizewindow.

4. Press SOURCE repeatedly to select the input source (VIDEO 1,
VIDEO 2 or VIDEO 3) for the small picture. The selected
source will be displayed in purple. ColorStream can not be
selected.

Note:
PIPcan not be turned on when the

ColorStream input isbeing viewed

TV
VIDEO 1
VIDEO 2
VIDEO 3

TO SELECT PUSH SOURCE

To turn PIP oPfi.

PressPIP once or twice, depending on the sizeof the small
picture screen you selected.

23



Switching the main and small pictures

PressSWAPwhile you areusingthe PIP featureto switchthe main
and small pictures. The main and small pictures will switch each time
you press the SWAP button.

Changing the position of the small picture

Press LOCATE repeatedly while you are watching a small picture. The
display position of the small picture will change in the following order:

Freezing the small picture

PressSTILL while you arewatching asmallpicture.The smallpicture
will become a still picture, To return to the moving picture, press
STILL again.

- Still

24



Using V-CHIP control

Some TV programs and movies indude signals that dassify the
content of the program (violence, sex, dialog, language). The V-CHIP
control feature in this TV detects the signals and blocks the programs
according to your selections. To use this feature, perform the
following setup.

Selecting the V-CHIP menu

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight V-CHIP.

3. Press • or • to display the pin code entering mode.

• Factoryresetstatus :

Set your 4 digit code by pressing the
Number buttons (0-9).

IIIv-CH I P
BLOCK I NG RESET

11,

=@_E-_-,_.

• When the pin code is alreadystored :

pressthe Number buttons (0-9) to

enter the 4-digit pin code used to
block channels.

IIV-CH I P
BLOCKING ACTIVE

1231

Ira wrong pin code has been entered, the message _Incorrect"
will appear. Try to enter the correct code again.

If you can not remember the pin code you have stored, while in
the pin code entering mode, press the RECALL button four
times within 5 seconds. The pin code you have stored will be
released. (Factory reset status.)

RECALL

Number

4. Press ENTER to display the V-CHIP menu.

IIV-CH t p

SET_TI NQ !
BLOCK I NG OPT I ON
NEW PIN COOE
BLOCK CHANNEL

Continue to set each item following the steps on the next page.

25



Adjusting the V-CHIP menu

ENABLE BLOCKING

Press • or • to select On or Off.

On : To enable your setting (Block)

Off : To release your setting (Unblock)
Note: Theblockchannelfuncbonis notaffectedwith thisselection.

SET BATING (Setting the movie or TV ratings for your
choice}

1. Press < or • to display the SET RATING menu.

2. Press V (or A) to select item.

3. Press • to block (display X )

Press • to unblock (display / )

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 to set the next item.

1st menu 2nd menu

|V_H I p

X NC17 R PG13 FG Q

X X 4 4 V v'

YOUTH TV RATING

Y7FV Y7 Y

NO DLSV

About Rating

MPAA RATING: Independent rating system for movies

G: General Audience (Appropriate for all ages)

PG:ParentalGuidanceSuggested(Somematerialmaynotbesuitableforchildma)

PGI3: Parents StronglyCautioned (Some material may he inappropriate for
children under 13)

R:Restricted(Under 17 requiresaccompanyingparent or adultguardian.)

NCl7: Not intended for anyone 17 and under

X: X-rated (For adults only)

TV RATING: Independent rating system for broadcasters

YOUTH TV RATING:

Y:All Children (This program is designed to be appropriatefor all children)

Y7,Y7FV:Directed to Older Children (This program is designedfor children
age7 and above.Note: Forthose programswhere fantasyviolence
may be more intense or more combativethan otherprograms in
this category,such programswillbe designatedTV-YT-F_.)

G:GeneralAudience(Mostparentswould find thisprogramsuitableforaIlages.)

PG: Parental Guidance Suggested (This program contains material
that parents may find unsuitable for younger children.)

D) Some suggestive dialog L) Infrequent coarse language

S) Some sexual situations V) Moderate Vtolence

14: Parents Strongly Cautioned (This program contains some matetia] that
many parentswould find unsuitable for children under 14years of age.)

D) Intensely suggestive dialog L) Strong coarse language

S) Intense sexual situations V) Intense violence

MA: Mature Audience Only (This program is spedfieally designed
to be viewed by adults and therefore may be unsuitable for
children under 17.)

L) Crude or indecent language S) Explicit sexual activity

V) Graphic violence
26

V-CHIP menu

To select each item:

Press • or A.

The radngof the TV programs you are
now watching can be confirmed by
pressing the RECALLbutton.

STEREO

L l ]V

9 : 25 CABLE 4



Adjusting the V-CHIP menu (continued)

BLOCKING OPTION

Press • or • to display the BLOCKING OPTION menu,
then press • or A to select item.

MPAA UNRATED

press• or • to select On (Block) or Off(Unblock) for unrated
programs on MPAA ratingsystem.

"IVNONE RATING

Press• or • to select On (Block) or Off (Unblock) for programs
ratedNONE onTV PARENTALGUIDELINES.

If you select On, the NOTES shown below will be displayed
since the emergencyinformation may also be blocked.

Note: Thepicture*in-picture is not blockedeven if On is selec_'_

BLOCKING OPTION menu If you _]ect On on "IV rating

IIIV-OH I P
BLOCKING OPTION

V-CHIP menu

To select each item:

Press • or A.

V-CHIP MENU:

Press • or • m returnm the V-CHIP menu.

NEW PIN CODE (Changing Pin Code):

1. Press• or • to displaythe NEW PIN CODE menu.

2. Press the Number buttons (0-9) to entera 4-digit code.

The numbers you enter will replace the dashes in the display.

IIIv-esl I p

3. PressENTER.

The displaywill return m the V-CHIP menu.

27



Unblocking programs temporarily

l. If you try to watch a TV program that exceeds the rating limits
you set, the "IV will enter into the program block mode.

TH I S PROGRAM HAS

BEEN BLOCKEDf

TV-PG L V

EXCEEDS SET LIMITS
PUSH MUTE TO ENTER PIN

CABLE 4

2. If you want m watch the blocked program temporarily, press
MUTE.

3. Press the Number button (0-9) to enter the 4-digit code you have
stored.

BLOCKING ACTIVE
PIN CODE ....
TEMPORARY
UN-BLOCK

_.-.-.r. €_0

4. Press ENTER.

If the number is correct, the block mode will be released and the

normal picture will appear.

All blocking is disabled until the TV is turned off.

It will be enabled when the power is reapplied.

Ifa wrong pin code is entered, the message appears.

Enter the correct code again.

Blocking channels

With the BLOCK CHANNEL feature, you can block specific
channels. The "IV will not be able to tune these channels with the

Channel A• buttons or Channel Number buttons, unless you clear
the setting.

This TV has 8 memory spaces total, 4 for TV mode and 4 for CABLE
mode'.

V-CHIP menu

MUTE

Number

To block channels:

1. Press • or • to display the BLOCK CHANNEL menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

2. Press • or • to highlight Set.

|V_HI P
BLOCK CHANNEL

S¢4

CH INPUT JH
LOCKED 0 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0 0
TV o_y

CABLE _._,,._r_
_---_,_ _,v__

To select each item:

Press • or A.

28



3. Press• to highlight CH INPUT, then press the Channel
Number buttons to enter the channd number.

4, P_sENTE_

IV-CHIP
BLOCK CHANNEL
S_TICLEAR

LOCKED 0 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0 4

TV

CABLE _.-'.,_,,y_ eOI

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for other channels.

6. Press EXIT to dear the screen.

Channel

To unlock channels:

1. Select V-CHIP menu.

2. Press • or • to highlight BLOCK CHANNEL.

3. Press < or • to display the BLOCK CHANNEL menu.

4. Press • or • to highlight Clear.

BV,,-CH _p
BLOCK CHANNEL

CH INPUT CH
LOCKED 0 0 0 0

CH 15 8 6 4

5. Press ENTER until "0" replaces the channel numbers you have
blocked.

BV-CH Ip
BLOCK CHANNEL

CH INPUT CH
LOCKED 0 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0 0

CAB_ =.--.--__-_'_$

6. PressEXIT to clear the screen.

MENU/ENTER

EXtT

28



Adjusting the picture

Adjusting the picture quality

Youcanadjust thepicture quality to your personalpreferences,
including the contrast, brightness,color, tint, sharpness, color
temperature, picture preference, flesh tone and noise reduction.The
qualities you choose will be stored automatically in your TV's
memory so you can recallthem at any time.

To adjust the picture quality:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • until the item you want to adjust is highlighted.

MENU &V< •

3. Press• or • to adjustthe level.

r, (_'o

i
contrast lower higher

brightness darker lighter

color paler deeper

tint reddish greenish

sharpness softer sharper

The PICTURE items you have adjusted will be stored in the TV's
memory automatically. You can keep these settings or choose preset
options under the PREFERENCE menu. (See=Selectingthe color
temperature" and "Adjusting the picture preferences" on pages 30-31.)

Selecting the color temperature

Youcan change the quality of the picture by sdecting from three
preset color temperatures: cool, medium, and warm.

To select the color temperature:

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the PREFERENCEmenu
appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight COLOR TEMPERATURE.

3. Press• or I_ to highlight the mode you want.

PICTURE

PREFERENCE

3O



Adjusting the picture preferences

You can select your desired picture type from three preset picture
modes: Normal, Theater, and Memory.

To select the picture preferences:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PREFERENCE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight PICTURE PREFERENCE.

3. Press • or • to highlight the mode you want.

The table below describes the effects of the different preferences.

normal picturequalitysetat factory
theater movie-likepicturesetting
memory yourpersonalpreference*

*(see "Adjusting the picture quality" on page 30)

Using the flesh tone feature

This feature allows you to obtain natural flesh tones by correcting the
difference of tint between TV stations.

To turn on the flesh tone feature:

I. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • (or •) to highlight FLESH TONE.

3. Press • or • to highlight On.

NOISE REDUCTION []:_!VERGE_E

To turn offthe flesh tone feature:

Choose Off in step 3 above.

Using the noise reduction feature

This feature allows you to reduce visible interferencein your TV
picture. This isuseful when receivinga broadcast with a weak signal
or playing back a video cassette or disk damaged by repeated use.
To turn on the noise reduction feature.

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press• (or •) to highlight NOISE REDUCTION.

3. Press • or • to highlight On.

To turn off the noise reduction feature:

Choose Off in step 3 above.

31



Resetting your adjustments to the factory settings

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears,

2. Press• or • to highlight RESET.

3. Press • or •.

The RESET function adjusts the following picture and audio
functions.

contrast ..................... max

brighmess ............... center

color ...................... center

tint ......................... center

sharpness ................ center

noise reduction ................. off

color temperature ............ cool

picture preference ....... normal

bass .............................. center

treble ............................ center

balance ......................... center

Watching video input

You can use the TV/VIDEO button to view a signal coming from
other devices, such as VCRs or video disc players that may be
connected to your TV. Select VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, or
ColorStream depending on which input jacks are used for connecting
the devices. (See "Connecting your TV" on page 5.)

Note:

When ColorStream isselecte_, flTevideo OUT

signal will not havecolor

Toreceive a color video OUTsignal, a video
or S-video IN jack must be used instead of
the ColorStream connection.

TV
VIDEO 1
VIDEO 2
VIDEO 3
COLORSTREAM

TO SELEGT PUSH TV/VJDEO

"FVNIDEO

Displaying on-screen information

Press RECALL to display the following on-screen information:

• Channel number or VIDEO mode selected

• Channel label (if preset)

• Time (if preset)

• Stereo or SAP (second audio program) audio status

• V--CHIP rating status

STEREO

SAP

TV PG L V

ABCD

9:25 CABLE 4

32



Auto power off

The TV will automatically turn itself off after approximately 15
minutes if it is tuned to a vacant channel or if a station completes its
broadcast for the day and stops broadcasting on that channd. This
feature, however, does not work in the VIDEO mode.

Displaying XDS information

1. Select the desired program.

2. PressMENU, then press • or • until the CLOSED CAPTION
menu appears.

3. Press• or • to highlight XDS.

J
CLOSED

CAPTION

4. Press • or • to display the following XDS (eXtended Data
Service) information for about 30 seconds.

5 4

1. Network name

2. Program name

3. Program type

4. Programlength

5. Elapsedtime in show

Some of the above information may not be displayed.

If the TV program you arewatching doesnot indude XDS information,

only XDS ON will be displayed for about 4 seconds when you select
the XDS mode.

To close the XDS display:
Press EXIT.

33



Using the closed caption feature

Youhave two options with the dosed caption feature:captions or text.
A caption is a printed versionof the dialogue,narration and/or sound
effects ofa TV program. Text is informationnot relatedto the
program that appears on half of the TV screen.

To view captions or text:

1. Select the desired program. The captioned programs areusually
marked in your local'IV listing by "CC."

2. PressMENU, then press 4 or • until the C.CAPTION menu
appears.

XDS
CLOSED

CAPTION

II

3. Press• or • to highlight CLOSED CAPTION.

4. Press • or • to select the closed caption mode.

• Select C1, C2, C3, or C4 to view captions. Select C1 for
translation of the primary language in your area.

• SelectT1, T2, T3, or T4 to viewText,

Note:

A dosed caption signal may not be decoded
in the following si_ations:

• when a video tape has been dubbed

. when the signalrecapOon isweak

• when the signalreception isnonstandard

Whenyou choose a dosed captioned channel
and the text mode, the text screen always
appears. When there isno signal, however,
the text screen willnot display text characters.

To turn off the dosed-caption feature:

Select OFF in step 4.

34



Setting the off-timer

You can set the TV so it turns off automatically.

To set the off-timer:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight TIMER/CLOCK.

5. Press • or • to display the TIMER/CLOCK menu.

Press • or • to highlight Timer.

4. Press • or • to highlight OFF TIMER.

5. Press two Number buttons (0-9) to enter how long you want the
TV to remain on (up to three hours, in 10 minute increments).
Enter the numbers after the number position starts to blink.

|TIMER/CLOCK
MO_ • 30minutes:

Press0, then 3.

• 120 minutes:

Press 1, then 2.

6. Press ENTER to start the timer. The display color will change
from purple to blue, then turn off.

To cancel the off-timer:

Press POWER twice, once to turn the TV off, and once to turn it

on _n.

Setting the clock
To set the dock

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight TIMER/CLOCK.

3. Press • or • to display the TIMER/CLOCK menu.

Press • or • to highlight Clock.

4. Press • or • to highlight CLOCK.

5. Press four Number buttons (0-9) to enter the correct time.

Enter the numbers after the number position starts to blink.

The clock operates on a 12 hour-cycle.

RECALL

POWER

Number

MENU/ENTER

Ay, •

Note:

If ffTepower source for the TV is interrupted
_Te.,AC cord unplugged or power failure),
me clock v,ill have to be reset (The time
display v_ll show "00.00.')

IITIMER/CLOCK

• 12:06 p.m :
Press 1,2,0 and 6.

6. Press ENTER to start the clock. The display color will change
from purple to blue, then turn off.

To monitor the time:

Press RECALL.
35



Adjusting the sound

Muting the sound

PressMUTE to temporally turn offthe sound. While the sound is
off, the screen will display the word MUTE in the lower right-hand
corner. To restorethe sound, press MUTE again.

When you press the MUTE button, you automatically activate the
closed caption feature. To deactivatethis feature, press the MUTE
button again. This feature only works when the dosed caption mode
is set to off. See =Usingthe dosed caption feature" on page 34 for
more information.

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts

You can enjoy watching TV while you listen to high-fidelity stereo
sound with the Multi-channel TV Sound (MTS) feature. MTS can

also transmit a second audio program (SAP) containing a second
language or other audio information.

When the TV receives a stereo or SAP broadcast, the word STEREO
or SAP appears on the screen when the TV is turned on, you change
the channel, or press the RECALL button.
The MTS feature is not available while in the VIDEO mode.

To listen to stereo sound:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

MTSBASS

TREBLE ,_
BALANCE
SPEAKERS

2. Press • or • to highlight MTS.

3. Press • or • to highlight STR.

BASS "111"--"

TREBLE

BALANCE

SPEAKERS !

You should leave your TV set m STR so you can automatically
receive stereo or monaural sound, depending on the broadcast
type. If the stereo sound is noisy, select MONO to reduce the
noise. The word STR or SAP is displayed in yellow when the TV
receives the signal, and in purple when you have selected the
feature.

To listen to a second audio program:

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight MTS.

3. Press< or • to highlight SAP.Youwill hear only the second
audio program from the left and rightspeakers.

36



Adjusting the sound quality

You can change the sound quality of your TV by adjusting the bass,
treble, and balance.

To adjust the sound quality:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight the item you want to adjust.

TREBLE '111'--"
BALANCE
SPEAKERS

3. Press • or • to adjust the level.

m

MENU

AV< •

• • makes the sound quality weaker or decreases the balance in
the right channel, depending on the item selected.

• • makes the sound quality stronger or decreases the balance
in the left channel, depending on the item selected.

Using the surround sound feature

The surround sound feature expands the audio listening _.eld wider
and deeper to create exceptional sound quality from the TV's
speakers. The feature uses stereo signals from a TV broadcast or video
input.
To turn on the surround sound feature:

1. Select the stereo mode following the steps under "Selecting
stereo/SAP broadcasts" on page 36.

2. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PREMIUM menu
appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight SURROUND.

4. Press • or • to highlight On.

On

To turn off the surround sound feature:

Choose OFF in step 4 above.

In general, you should leave your TV set to SURROUND so it
can automatically produce surround stereo or monaural sound,
depending on the broadcast type.

37



Using the Sub-Bass System (SBS)

The Sub-Bass System allows you to improvebassperformance (even
when the sound volume is low).

To turn on the Sub-BassSystem:

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the SBSmenu appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight SBS.

3. Press• or • to highlight On.

Note:

TheSub-Bass System signal does not pass
through the "VariableAudio OUT"jacks. (See
page 9.)

However, the SBS menu vdllappear when the
buztons arepressed.

To adjust the SBS level:

4. Press • or • m highlight SBS LEVEL.

5. Press • or • to adjust the SBS level.

TOturn offthe Sub-BassSystem:

Choose Offin step 3 above.

"fuming off the buiR-in speakers

Use this feature to turn the TV speaker offwhen you connect an
audio system. (See "Connecting an audio system" on page 9.)

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until AUDIO menu appears.

2. Press• or • to highlight SPEAKERS.

3. Press• or• to highlight Off.

TOturn on the built-in speakers:

Choose On in step 3.

Viewing the demonstration mode

When you press DEMO on the TV, the'IV will automatically display
a variety of its on-screen menus and special features. This function is
provided for demonstrationpurposes only.

To stop the demonstration mode:

Press DEMO again.

Understanding the last mode memory feature

If the power is cut offwhile you are viewing the TV and the power is
resupplied, the last mode memory feature will turn the TV on
automatically.

If the power is going to be off for a long time or you are going to be
away from home for a long time, remove the power plug from the
wall outlet to prevent the TV from turning on in your absence.

Note:

Make sure the volume control of your audio
amplifieris set to a moderate listening level

38



Appendix

Specifications

Television System NTSC standard

Channd Coverage VHF: 2 through 13
UHF: 14 through 69
Cable "IV: Mid hand (A-8through A-l, A through I)

Super band (J through W)
Hyper band (AAthrough ZZ, AAA,BBB)
Ultraband (65 through 94, 100 through 125)

Power Sourc_ 120 VAC, 60 Hz

Power Consumption 171 W (average)

Audio Power 14W+I4W

Speaker Type

Video/Audio Terminals

Two 6-1/4 inches (16 cm) round

S-VIDEO INPUT (VIDEO I/VIDEO 2)
Y: 1 V(p-p), 75 ohm, negativesync,
C: 0.286 V(p-p) (burst signal),75 ohm

VIDEO l/VIDEO 2/VIDEO 3 INPUT

VIDEO: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negativesync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent, 47 kohm)

ColorStreamTM (component video)INPUT
Y-INPUT: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm
Ca: 0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
CB:0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms), 47 kohm

VIDEO/AUDIO OUTPUT
VIDEO: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negativesync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent,4.7 kohm)

VAIL[ABLEAUDIO OUTPUT
0-350 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent, 4.7 kohm)

Dimensions Width : 42-1/4 inches (1,073 mm)

Height : 50-5/8 inches (1,284 ram)

Depth : 20-13/16 inches (529 mm)

Mass 217 lbs (98.4 kg)

Supplied Accessories Remote Control with 2 size "AA" batteries

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

39



Troubleshooting

Before calling a service technician, please check the following table for a possible cause of the problem and
some solutions.

Problem
TV will not turn on

Solution

• Make sure the power cord is plugged in, then press POWER.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

No picture, no sound

No sound, picture OK

Poor sound, picture OK

Poor picture, sound OK

Poor reception of broadcast channels

Cannot receive above channel 13

• Check the antenna/cable connections.

• The sound may be muted. Press VOLUME.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Check that the SPEAKERS function in AUDIO menu is properly set.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Check the antenna connections.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another chanm .

• Adjust the PICTURE menu.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties.Try another channel,
• Check the antenna connections.

• lfyou are using a VCR, make sure the TV/VCR button is set
correctly.

• Make sure TV/CABLE is set to TV mode.

Black box appears on the screen • Captioning may be turned on.

Unable to select a certain channel • The channel may be locked out with the BLOCK CHANNEL
feature, or erased with the ADD/ERASE feature.

/
Multiple images

Poor color or no color

No stereo or SAP sound from a
known MTS broadcast

The remote control does not operate

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Use a highly directional outdoor antenna.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Adjust the TINT and/or COLOR in the PICTURE menu.

• Make sure the MTS feature is set properly.

• Check if the TV/CABLE/VCR switch is properly set.

• There may be an obstruction between the remote control and the
remote control sensor.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

40



Limited United States Warranty

fi_shil_a \m,li_a/_m_umcr Pmdu_ls, ln_ UIA_,P'/altd ]bdfibatl,_.fiiln, t till imal_cdwl_ltm_mglmlil_d_.u=anU=s. ]hcsc[mfii=d

_4rr,mticx cxt_l_l t_) (I_Ļ _rigill;ll _Ol_,Uln_r pulchas_l or any I1_rsl_ll r_._,i_ i_lg _hix _E ,t_ .I _iri lioln t]lc _lli_iil,i! _L_It,LIIIICl pul_lla_¢l ,/11_!t_ r_ _EII_E

pltldla_Cl Ol tI,Ln_Nt_'c

Limited One (1) Year Warranty

I M P ;rod / _ II _arranl tllix IlrodlL_[ md (Is pal (_ agai11_t ddc_(s i rl

itl:ttcli,lls ol _oll.nlan_Jlip tol a pcliod/4on_ ( I } _:ll :ti_ur tile dat_ M

odginal e_all im=&a_. [)udng d6s p_'d_=d, IACP aml IHi _il/ ,cpau

.t [q4a_ad:tL_mcFut, a(_hcirolmOn _id_au(_. =Ou,hid_cd

[/arl /i il[llltll i hal_( (l_ _ (iLl ] _( IP/ I I 1] ALIdlorizcd 5cl _ iq_. _la(iml

Limited Two (2) Year Warranty of Picture Tube

(h_dawof,_igmalr_;dlput_lHs, ])uringdfi_i,_Md I\(IP md II!l

_GII iCl_Z[i or r_pla(( a d_ f_.lilc pignut tube ;it Ih(ir ,qlli(m, \%11h 4 nL%%

_Z rctutbishd piCtLU_ ILIbC _iIII=IZLI dl,ugc Io >OL=,_pl (haz i( a

dd_ti_ _ pi_tu,_ tttk i, lep[a_ed alibi ,HI_ { I ) _'_r _ion/lhe d:n_ M die

_ui!_m 4 r_tail puid_a_c, !ou p_ la_o= d_:uges im<4_d in the

Rental Units

Jhc x_altatl[/ till H211tilJ ttlllts begins i_ith die fhs( rental ol II/irl} (_(I)

da) s troln [ll_ ¸ d,u_ o f _hipnlcnt (t) ihc icnra[ flllll, whkilcv_I c(/l/Ic_

firsl

Commercial Units

Pmdu_l_ _,,[d md LiSd ]_l conlnl/tckl[ use h:l/( a Imtild rlill{t_ {90)

day w:uran_ fill all p411_ labial and picture _ul_u

How to Obtain Warranty Service

Owner's Manual and Demographic Card

\,_u slum/d _,ld tlfi_ o_ uer's m,mua] th{m_nglll! i_et_lc opclating dUs

i_l_lt_cl. \_u dumld _mlp]cr_ _md mail Ihc cn_h_scd I)_ln_glaplfic _ald

_ _t]]h_ ion _],/_ safict _,u _1 the i_Lr,(,ll _ i1{_has _/i__rl you _l]is plodu_t

i{_ _1_ [du _t_Li wilh /_t_r _lL_[t_rll_E ,_l_i_ ¸ and implm_l pt(_hl_E_

I:;_ilLiJ_¸ _ IC[LUU tll_ ¸ INIn_glaphiL c:t_d _i!l I1_1 ,d}_( }¸out lighl_ 1titmice

Your Responsibility

(I) \_u iml_ _c_;dn _llt bi[[ _t _al_ _l pEo_ kk ¸ _[l_ul ¸ pistol _1

pLIh h,/x_.

i2) _\1] _.iJlanty _Cl_i_iug o_ thi_ t,l_]_tc_ n_ust bc Inadc/_! ¸ al_
Au[h_lizud IA_ii_/i I_1 S_l_i_l ¸ _,tri_m

( _i I /Ic_c _ aLr,mde_ ale ¢l_cli_ L,III} il ¸lll_ ¸ pr_dm._ is puldlas_d and

(i) [abL_l _C,_[_.Cchalgcs f_ s_t m_ta[Lath>ll, _l up, adiLiSmlCl_[ _

ust_n]_l _Ontl_,ls 41/_1i_sE._ll_/[i_ll ot lepa]r oI an[_nna systems :lr_

not _crc_l hy _hi_ wartal_tV R_ccplion pr_b/cms caused b! ¸

ilm_ieqU:lt_ ,l_l [enna _ st_ltbs arc _ our tcsponsil_ilit) ¸.

i _) _'_l,r,lrlli_s cx[cnd im[)¸ (o dct_[_ in nla[clials (it worklnal]ship a_

Jilni(cd ibovc and dcl not cxt_rld to any produc[ or parts whldl

ha_c Bccn/(isl ol d{scaEdcd b! ¸ }t/u Ol i_l damage to prl)ducls Ol

pall_ c._usd by mis_t_c ao:idcn_ damage caused by Acls _i(;od,

_u_h a_ ligh(]lill_ ,_l []/tc[t_a[i/_ns in electric power, iinplopcr

il_t_lLL;l(i(_[], irnpr(_pcl ¸ matl_tcnanc_ or tlX_ in \iola(io_l oi ¸
h_s[iLicUons I_l_nish_d by us: or I_ umrs which haw bc_:n

in_dillcd or had i]w sc=iaL nLunbcl icm_vd, ahcred, de_o'd or

_cndm<dil]_gibLc

!1 :flicl tblb,_ h/g all M d_ (_lcl tm_< mstructi_ms m i/fis m,mual ltlt/ I hc_ king Ihc s<cd_m I_t I:L)lLl (\1 I lNG M{R\'I( E PERSONNI I ,'

_t I_,/d d_at _r_i_ is needed; In the Continental United States call:

I) (hll tlw I \(]' _.]1 hue nLml/l_l ] _t)O 6_1 _11 ahct &{lu f]llct a l/_N_lh<

I_l_hl_t ,_t I_:1_ I_ I_ud qll_¸ nc:uc_E ! _)5FIlI_A A_Lci_lizc_l S_l_ilL ¸ Slari<m

(21 Pka>_ pr<,_lu Ioua bill t4 s;dc _}_ucil_t pm(d nl d_:' Aut]lolizcd Sclvi(c 5[;l[i_lrl

'_\Litl_ri_/ IA( P/I I_] SOl_i_c _[,llhm pClsonnel will C_lnC to !OUl ¸ I_n_c

_hcl_walran_y_l_lCClsrcquhcd I)cpcndmg_l_theI!pc_d,_palrrcquircd

the _l/ilc wi[[ ¢itllcr I_ pcll_rrl/cd ill y_tll ¸]l_lllC tll the _e( will I_c I,tl<cll I_l lilt

IA( ZPi 1 FII Audlorlzed _cr_ic_ ¸ sLaEiol_ IPr Icl_air and =_Iurl_d Io v_mr il_rl_ ¸ at

I_(__t tt_ !_u ¸¸
Toshiba Hawaii Irlc 327 Kamakee StreeL Honolulu

Hawaii 9681a (808) 521 5377

All waiiantics iml4icd by Mite kin, hl_]Liding the iml4icd _ al ranPcs {_ft_crdiantabillt 3 aml lltrless +o_ a paltlcul;u put pt,sc, ale cxprcssl)limited m

th_ dura(ion ii_ tile I[n/itcd II arranlies sol fi_lth above. Witil the cx_ption _11an! ¸ Wailanlic_ iln plied I_)¸ stat_ la_ ,Is Ilcrcb) ¸ lilniB'd, [he _{Ircg01ng

warraLllV is CX_IIL_iVCand in lictL _li all <luIlcl warran{ic_, guar,lrllc_ _, agrccmc]lrs aud _[n/ilar (_hligati_ms (_i In,ITUl+_lcr Urcl ¸or seller wi(_l _spccl [o [h_

_cp_ur _l rcpLl_mcn_ _,f any pal_ h_ uo _Cl_l _ha]l L_,(_I _ c_r ] HI be liable t_ C_l_l_tCl_ti:ll _, h_dd_ n, _1damagc_

N_ pelham, agent, dist rihttt(_l d _;bLCl• (_ļ __tll [_;11/!̧ i_ atllh_Eiz_l t(_ _il_u_gc, II_(_tli_}' Ol cx[cnd the ICJl_l_ _bfThc_c _ arl arHics ill ally nlan ne_ _ ha[soCVCl ¸
[ll_ ¸ llmu _ Uhin _ high a_.[i_m nms_ be c(mm_n_cd to el_i_r_¢ any _4_ligad_m ol IA( iP ,_r _1]1 at i_il_g under thi_ _alEam} _Ji undcl any _lal¢, or

law _,f the t ,1it,d _tucs or an) _tat_ thcroW_ i_ hcrd_y llm[ted l_ 90 days fly,ill ihc _1.1,_̧_lJ disowc, ,_Edu_uLd h,l_c distracted, d_c ddccl i his

I_T_i_.llic_r_ {]_b_ not apply t{_ in]_/ic_l _V;I_I_LIItI_'_alLSlng tLLI_/_Istate 14w

/his _,ulant! ¸ [zi_ _!_u spccil_ I_a] _[_lu_ ,it_tl _,t_u re,iv also It;l_ _̧ _thcr Tigl_ whNh may _[_r_ tr(_l/_ SlllL ¸ to _(:1[_ _(_111_̧_t_L.s do n_t ;ll[t_ ¸
Iiil_it;_[i{_l_ _n h(_w ]_llg all implied Wtlt:tt]l_ ¸ !:/_t_ whcll ;111a_tiC_T]ma_ I_c /_l_Ltght or _/]_ cx_ [bl_i(JII _r Imli(,l_it_n c_[ in_{dCl_t:l! Ol _t_ll_C_lt_l_ti_tl

danl,_gc_, _{_ (he ;l[_,_ pl(_vi_it_l_ rna}¸ Bio_ ;Lpp!_ t_ yOU

ATTENTION CANADIAN CONSUMERS:

Carla(liar1 cor/stJrners _11( f{!qt]es[(Jd IO completo the special Canadian 'Warranty Registratiorl Folrll' enclosed

alld folward Illis Coulpleted form with a cnpy ol bill ()Isale t{i [OSHIBA OF CANADA to Registel and Validate'

theil war rarity

Products p_lrchased in tile USA [llld Llse(I ill (-_]lladit =!le lint covered by these walranlleS

Pii](hlctS PLIrCh[Ise(I ill Canad;_ alld LlSed ill I_/e USA are rlnt cnvon!d _)y tilese warrarltil!s

r
i

REV Of} 01 98

41



Index

A

adding and erasing channels manually .....................18
adding channels to the TV's memory ..........................17
adjusting

channel settings ..............................................................20
color convergence ..........................................................18
picture preferences .......................................................31
picture quality ..................................................................30
sound ...................................................................................37

v-chip menu ......................................................................26
audio system, connecting ..................................................9
auto power off ......................................................................33

B

batteries, installing into the remote control .............t0

blocking channels ...............................................................28

C

connecting
audio system ......................................................................9
cable converter box .........................................................6
cable converter box and a VCR ..................................6

camcorder ...........................................................................9
DVD with ColorStream and a VCR ............................7
DVD/satellite receiver and a VCR ..............................7
TV ............................................................................................ 5

VCR ........................................................................................5
VCRs, two ............................................................................8

D

demonstration mode. viewing .......................................38
displaying on-screen information .................................32
displaying XDS information ............................................33
DVD with ColorStream and a VCR, connecting ........7
DVD/satellite receiver and a VCR, connecting .........7

F

cable converter box and a VCR, connecting ..............6

cable converter box, connecting .....................................6 /
cable TV converter code table .......................................13

camcorder, connecting .......................................................9
changing

channels .............................................................................18

on screen display language .......................................16
position of the small picture [PIP) ...........................2/4 M

channel settings, adjusting .............................................20
channels

adding or erasing manually ........................................t8
adding to the TV's memory ........................................17
blocking ..............................................................................28
changing ............................................................................] 8
favorite, programming ..................................................20
labeling ...............................................................................21
programming automatically .......................................17
switching between two ................................................20

cleaning your TV ....................................................................2
clock, setting .........................................................................35 p
closed caption feature, using .........................................34
code table

cable TV converter .........................................................13
VCR ......................................................................................12

color convergence, adjusting .........................................t8

color temperature, selecting ...........................................30

favorite channels, programming ...................................20
flesh tone feature, using ..................................................31
freezing the small picture (PIP) .....................................24

labeling channels ................................................................21
language, changing the on-screen display ..............16
last mode memory feature, understanding ..............38

muting the sound ................................................................36

N

noise reduction feature, using .......................................31

O

off-timer, setting ..................................................................35
on-screen display language, changing ......................16
on-screen information, displaying ................................32

picture
adjusting ...........................................................................30
colortemperature, selecting .....................................30
preferences, adjusting ..................................................31
quality, adjusting .............................................................30

I
42



picture-in-picture [PIP)
changing the position of the small picture ..........24
freezing the small picture ............................................24
main and small pictures, switching .........................24
watching .............................................................................23

power, auto off ......................................................................33
programming

channels automatically ................................................17
favorite channels ............................................................20
remote control for use with a VCR ..........................1]

R

remote control

batteries, installing .........................................................10
learning about ..................................................................]4
preparing for use ............................................................10
programming for use with a VCR ............................11
using ....................................................................................] 0
using with a VCR or cable TV converter ...............10

S

SAP, selecting ......................................................................36
satellite receiver/DVD and a VCR, connecting .........7
setting

clock ....................................................................................35
off-timer .............................................................................35

sound

adjusting ...........................................................................36
muting .................................................................................36
stereo/SAP broadcasts, selecting ............................36
sub-bass system, using ................................................38
surround, using ...............................................................37
speakers, turning off ....................................................38

specifications ........................................................................39
stereo sound, selecting ....................................................36
sub-bass system, using ....................................................38
surround sound, using ......................................................37
switching between two channels .................................20
switching the main and small pictures (PIP) ...........24

T

troubleshooting ....................................................................40
TV

cleaning ................................................................................2

connecting ...........................................................................5
installing ...............................................................................2
setting up ...........................................................................15
using ......................................................................................2

V

v-chip control, using ..........................................................25

VCR and a cable converter box, connecting ..............6
VCR and a DVD with ColorStream, connecting ........7
VCR and a DVD/satellite receiver, connecting ..........7
VCR, connecting ....................................................................5
VCRs, connecting two .........................................................8
video input, watching ........................................................32

w

warranty .................................................................................41
watching

picture in-picture (PIP) ................................................23
video input .........................................................................32

43
/



TOSHIBAAMERICACONSUMERPRODUCTS, INC.
HEAD OFFICE/82 TOTOWA ROAD, WAYNE, NEW JERSEY 0?470

FACTORY SERVICE CENTER:1420B TOSHIBA DRIVE, LEBANON, TN. 37087

TOSHIBA HAWAII, INC.
HEAD OFFICE/327 KAMAKEE STREET, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814, U.S.A. TEL: (808) 521-5377

TOSHIBA OFCANADALTD.
HEAD OFFICE/191 McNABB STREET MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 6H2, CANADA TEL: (9051 470-5400

SERVICE CENTERS/TORONTO: 191 McNABB STREET MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (905) 470- 5400

MONTREAL: 1643, NORTH SERVICE RD, TRANS-CANADA HIGHWAY, DORVAL QUEBEC, H9P 1J1, CANADA
TEL: (514) 856 4100

VANCOUVER: 222171 FRASERWOOD WAY, RICHMOND, B.C, V6W 1J5, CANADA TEL: (604) 303 2500

MANUFACTURED BY

TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

PRINTED IN USA TOSHIBA
(99 05) V 23563625


